

**TABLE OF CHANGES – INSTRUCTIONS**  
**Form I-539, Application to Extend/Change Nonimmigrant Status**  
**OMB Number: 1615-0003**  
**09/02/2021**

**Reason for Revision: Premium Processing Direct Final Rule**  
**Project Phase: G-1056**

Legend for Proposed Text:

- Black font = Current text
- **Red font** = Changes

Expires 11/30/2021

Edition Date 05/11/2021

Current Page Number and Section	Current Text	Proposed Text
<p><b>Page 15,</b></p> <p><b>Where To File?</b></p>	<p>[Page 15]</p> <p><b>Where To File?</b></p> <p>Please see our website at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/I-539">www.uscis.gov/I-539</a> or call our National Customer Service Center at <b>1-800-375-5283</b> for the most current information about where to file this application. For TTY (deaf or hard of hearing) call: <b>1-800-767-1833</b>.</p> <p><b>Special Information for Applicants Residing in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI)</b></p> <p>If the applicant is lawfully present in the CNMI, the applicant may be eligible to apply for a grant of status with this application without having to seek consular processing. The request for the initial grant of status must be accompanied by an</p>	<p>[Page 15]</p> <p><b>Where To File?</b></p> <p>Please see our website at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/I-539">www.uscis.gov/I-539</a> or call our National Customer Service Center at <b>1-800-375-5283</b> for the most current information about where to file this application. For TTY (deaf or hard of hearing) call: <b>1-800-767-1833</b>.</p> <p><b>Premium Processing</b></p> <p>To determine if your requested classification or category is available for Premium Processing, please visit the USCIS website at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/forms/how-do-i-use-premium-processing-service">www.uscis.gov/forms/how-do-i-use-premium-processing-service</a>. If you are requesting Premium Processing Services, you <b>must</b> also file Form I-907, Request for Premium Processing Service, with the filing fee.</p> <p><b>Special Information for Applicants Residing in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI)</b></p> <p>If the applicant is lawfully present in the CNMI, the applicant may be eligible to apply for a grant of status with this application without having to seek consular processing. The request for the initial grant of status must be accompanied by an</p>

	<p>additional biometric services fee as described in section 8 CFR 103.7(b)(1) and evidence of the applicant's lawful presence. The applicant will be required to submit biometric information before the application for a grant of status is approved. Although this is a request for an initial grant of status rather than a change of nonimmigrant status, in <b>Part 2.</b>, the applicant should select <b>Item Number 3.a.</b>, and identify the nonimmigrant status he or she is initially requesting in <b>Item Number 3.c.</b></p>	<p>additional biometric services fee as described in section 8 CFR 103.7(b)(1) and evidence of the applicant's lawful presence. The applicant will be required to submit biometric information before the application for a grant of status is approved. Although this is a request for an initial grant of status rather than a change of nonimmigrant status, in <b>Part 2.</b>, the applicant should select <b>Item Number 3.a.</b>, and identify the nonimmigrant status he or she is initially requesting in <b>Item Number 3.c.</b></p>
--	---	---